
 

AGENDA 
 
Meeting: CORSHAM AREA BOARD 

Place: Corsham Town Hall, High Street, Corsham, SN13 0EZ 

Date: Thursday 20 September 2012 

Time: 7.00 pm 

Including the Parishes of Box, Corsham, Colerne and Lacock 
 

 
The Area Board welcomes and invites contributions from members of the public. 
The chairman will try to ensure that everyone who wishes to speak will have the 

opportunity to do so. 
 

   If you have any requirements that would make your attendance at the meeting easier, 
please contact your Democratic Services Officer. 

 
Refreshments and networking opportunities will be available from 6:30pm.  

 

 
Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Penny Bell (Democratic Services Officer) 
on 01249 706613 / penny.bell@wiltshire.gov.uk or Dave Roberts (Corsham Community 
Area Manager), 07979 318504 / dave.roberts@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 
All the papers connected with this meeting are available on the Council’s website at 
www.wiltshire.gov.uk  
 
Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225) 713114 / 713115. 
 

 
Wiltshire Councillors 

 

Peter Davis (Vice Chairman) – Corsham Town 

Sheila Parker – Box & Colerne 

Alan MacRae (Chairman) – Corsham Pickwick 

Dick Tonge – Corsham Without & Box Hill 



Items to be considered Time 

 
 

1  

 
 
Chairman's Welcome and Introductions  

 
 
7.00pm 

2   Apologies for Absence   

3   Minutes (Pages 3 - 16)  

 i. To approve and sign as a correct record the minutes of the 
meeting held on 26 July 2012. 

ii. Matters arising from the previous minutes, to include the 
NHS ‘111’ number’.  

 

4   Declarations of Interest   

 To declare any pecuniary or non pecuniary interests or 
dispensations granted by the Standards Committee.  

 

5   Chairman's Announcements (Pages 17 - 28)  

 To receive the following chairman’s announcements: 
 
i. State of the Environment Report 
ii. Wiltshire & Swindon Local Nature Partnership 
iii. Barrier Busting Proposals 
iv. Minerals Sites in Wiltshire & Swindon 
v. Corsham Town Council Wards 
vi. Blog Sites.  

 

6   Partner Updates (Pages 29 - 42)  

 To receive any updates from the following partners: 
 
i.  Wiltshire Police 
ii. Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service 
iii. NHS Wiltshire 
iv. Town and Parish Council Nominated Representatives 
v. Corsham Community Area Network (CCAN) 
vi. Chamber of Commerce 
vii. Shadow Community Operations Board 
viii. Wiltshire Involvement Network.  

 

7   Community Area Grants (Pages 43 - 54)  

 To consider the following application to the Community Area 
Grants Scheme: 
 
Corsham Rugby Football Club – £5,000 requested to purchase 
temporary floodlights to enable young people to train on a 
separate pitch.  

 



8   Community Area Transport Group (Pages 55 - 60)  

 To receive the notes of the Community Area Transport Group 
meeting held on 6 September 2012, and to consider any 
recommendations for local highways improvements.  

 

9   Police and Crime Commissioners   

 To receive a presentation from Gill Stafford, Wiltshire Police 
Authority Member, regarding the new Police and Crime 
Commissioners.  

 

10   The Legacy of 2012   

 To recap on the year’s events, discuss with the community the 
effect the year has had and to talk about how to carry on the 
legacy through 2013 and beyond.  

 

11   Future Meeting Dates  9.00pm 

 To note that future meetings will take place on: 
 
Thursday 22 November 2012 – Corsham Community Centre – 
7pm 
Thursday 24 January 2013 – Corsham Town Hall – 7pm 
Thursday 21 March 2013 – Box Pavilion – 7pm  

 

 





Reproduced from Ordnance Survey mapping with permission of the controller of Her Majesty's Stationary Office ©Crown Copyright. Unauthorised 
reproduction infringes copyright and may lead to prosecution or civil proceedings. Wiltshire Council 100049050 2010. Copyright Getmapping PLC

1:150,000

Corsham Town Hall
High Street
Corsham
SN13 0EZ

Corsham Town Hall

1:40,000

Corsham Town Hall

1:8,000

Page 1



Page 2



Page 1 of 12 
 
 

 
 

MINUTES 
 

 
Meeting: CORSHAM AREA BOARD 

Place: Lacock Village Hall, East Street, Lacock, SN15 2LF 

Date:  26 July 2012 

Start Time: 7.00 pm 

Finish Time: 8.40 pm 

 

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to:  

Marie Todd (Area Board and Member Support Manager) on 01225 718036 or 
marie.todd@wiltshire.gov.uk. 

Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
In Attendance: 
 
Wiltshire Councillors 
Cllr Dick Tonge, Cllr Peter Davis (Vice Chairman), Cllr Alan MacRae (Chairman) and 
Cllr Sheila Parker 
 
Councillor Stuart Wheeler – Cabinet Member for Campus Development and Culture 
(including Sports and Libraries) 
 
 Wiltshire Council Officers 
 Dave Roberts – Community Area Manager 
Marie Todd – Area Board and Member Support Manager 
Karen Scott – Community Manager (Volunteering) 
Terry Bracher – Local Studies and Archives Manager 
 
Town and Parish Councillors 
Colerne Parish Council – Tom Hall 
Lacock Parish Council – Philip Glen and Lana Steward (Clerk) 
 
Partners 
Wiltshire Police – Inspector Martin Schorah 
Wiltshire Police Authority – Gill Stafford 
Corsham Chamber of Commerce – J Palmer 
Corsham Community Area Network (CCAN) – Paul Kefford and Jon Hough 
Wiltshire Involvement Network – Anne Keat 

Page 3



Page 2 of 12 
 
 

Anna Mackie – Transcoco/Community Operations Board 
 
Total in attendance: 38 
 

Page 4



Page 3 of 12 
 
 

 

Agenda 
Item No. 

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision 

1   Chairman's Welcome and Introductions 

 The Chairman welcomed everyone to the Corsham Area Board meeting and 
stated that the board was very pleased to be visiting Lacock. 

2   Apologies for Absence 

 Apologies for absence were received from: 
 
Cllr Jennie Hartless – Box Parish Council 
Cllr Peter Anstey – Corsham Town Council 
David Martin – Clerk to Corsham Town Council 
Mike Franklin – Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service 
Richard Poynton – Member of the public 
Sian Walker – Service Director 
Graeme Morrison – Marketing Officer 
Christine Reid - CCAN 
Kevin Gaskin – CCAN 

 

3   Minutes 

 Decision 
To confirm and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 24 May 2012 as a 
correct record. 
 
Referring to minute no. 14 the Chairman confirmed that written responses had 
been sent to the people who had submitted questions at the previous meeting.  
Arising from one question regarding waste collection a change had been made 
to the service and a successful outcome had been achieved. 

4   Declarations of Interest 

 There were no declarations of interest. 

5   Chairman's Announcements 

 (a) Paths for Communities – Grant Opportunities for Parishes 
 

The Chairman reported that Natural England had launched a new Paths 
for Communities Grant scheme enabling community groups and 
partnerships to improve their public rights of way network.  Applications 
should be made by the end of December 2013. 
 

(b) Youth Funding Scheme 

Page 5



Page 4 of 12 
 
 

 
The Chairman explained that the Area Board would be repeating the 
successful “Dragons’ Den” Youth Funding event.  The Board has £4,700 
this year to award to projects that involve young people. 
 
Applications 

• can be for bids of any amount up to a maximum value of £1,500. 

• must be for groups/young people from Corsham Community Area. 

• can be from an individual young person supported by a group of young 
people, 

• must not be made for anything that is illegal or immoral or that 
promotes religious or political beliefs. 

• must NOT be for items that are statutory requirements e.g. school 
books. 

• must be completed within 12 months of receiving the funding. 
 
A panel will review the grant applications and invite a shortlist of 
applicants to present their ideas to the area board on 22 November 2012.  
The deadline for applications is Friday 5 October 2012.  Applicants will 
have about two minutes at the meeting to present to the board why their 
project should receive funding.  
 
The grant criteria and application form 
[...]
y 28 July.  Comments could also be sent on 
sarah@sfplanninglink.co.uk 

• Corsham had been identified as one of 40 towns likely to benefit 
from improved technology.  It was very important to encourage 
superfast broadband for the area. 

 
(h) Shadow Community Operations Board SCOB) 

 
The Area Board noted the report from the SCOB.  The campus project 
was well underway and over the next 18 months further work would be 
carried out with the community and the various Working Groups that 
would be set up. 

7   Community Area Grants 

 The Area Board considered an application for 2012/13 Community Area Grant 
Funding.  In response to a question it was confirmed that Green Square was a 
not for profit organisation and that the project would be run by young advisors in 
a voluntary capacity. 
 
Decision 
To award the Green Square Group – Young Advisors £1,000 to organise 
and run an Olympic style fun day in the heart of the community. 
 
Reason 
The project will provide activities for young people. 
 
ACTION: Dave Roberts, Community Area Manager 

8   Volunteering in Wiltshire 

 Karen Scott, Community Manager and Ruth Ross from Volunteer Centre 
Wiltshire, gave a presentation regarding volunteering in Wiltshire.  
 

• The Council is working with a wide range of partners to develop 
volunteering and to encourage people to volunteer in Wiltshire in the 
following ways: 

 
Working together across all sectors 

Page 10



Page 9 of 12 
 
 

Making volunteering available and accessible to all 
Ensuring volunteering is well managed, supported and recognised 
Trying out new approaches to volunteering, such as ‘time credits’ 

 

• People volunteer for a variety of different reasons such as gaining new 
experience and making new friends. 
 

• 1,650 volunteering opportunities have been promoted through the 
Volunteer Centre in the last year. 
 

• The number of volunteering enquiries has doubled in last year to 2,265  
 

• The number of unemployed volunteers increased by
[...]
ootball Club – Award £5,000 to purchase temporary floodlights to 
enable young people to train on a separate pitch. Total cost of project £12,000. 
Conditional upon the balance of funding being in place. 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 43



  2 Report No 
 

 
1. Background 
 
1.1. Area Boards have authority to approve Area Grants under powers delegated to 

them by the Deputy Leader and Cabinet member for Adult Care, Communities and 
Housing (4 April 2012).  Under the Scheme of Delegation Area Boards must 
adhere to the Area Board Grants Guidance 2012/2013.  

      
1.2. In accordance with the Scheme of Delegation, any decision of an Area Board that 

is contrary to the funding criteria and/or the officer’s recommendation would need 
to demonstrate that the application in question has a wider community benefit, and 
give specific reasons for why this should justify an exception to the criteria.   
 

1.3. The emphasis in the Coalition Government’s Localism agenda supports the ethos 
of volunteering and community involvement and the nurturing of resilient 
communities.  With this in mind Community Area Grants (CAGs) should be 
encouraged from and awarded to community and voluntary groups.  Likewise, 
Small Grants (new this year) should be awarded to similar groups, as well as un-
constituted groups of people wanting to improve things near to where they live. 
 

1.4. Corsham Area Board has been allocated a 2012/2013 budget of £43,772 for 
community grants, small grants, community partnership core funding and area 
board/councillor led initiatives.   
 

1.5. Applications of up to and including £1,000 can be made for a Community Area 
Grant, which will not require matched funding.  Amounts of £1,000 - £5000 will be 
required to find matched funding.  The area board will rarely award more than 
£5,000. 
 

1.6. Small Grants, new for this year will fund up to £350, where the total cost of the 
project does not exceed £350.  This grant is aimed at ena
[...]
e area board agenda papers and hard copies available upon request. 
 

1.13. The 2012/2013 funding criteria and application forms are available on the council’s 
website (www.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboards) and paper versions are available from 
the Community Area Manager.   
 

1.14. A decision was been made in 2010/2011 that paper copies of funding applications 
will no longer appear as part of the agenda in an attempt to reduce volume of 
paper used.  However, the application forms will be available on the Wiltshire 
Council web site and hard copies available upon request. 

 
1.15. All recipients of area board funding are expected to complete and return an 

evaluation form as soon as the project or activity has been completed and this 
should be accompanied by receipts and invoices, as well as photographs if 
possible.  Failure to return the evaluation requested will preclude them from being 
considered for any future funding from the area board.  This applies to all grants 
made by the area board.  
 

1.16. A budget ring-fenced for the needs of young people will again be made available in 
2012/2013.  How this will be allocated will be the decision of the area board.  
 

 
 
 

 
Background 
documents used in 
the preparation of 
this Report 
  

 

• Area Board Grant  Guidance 2012/13 as presented for 
delegated decision   
 

• Corsham Community Area Plan 
 

• Corsham Joint Strategic Needs Document 
 
 

 
 

Page 45



  4 Report No 
 

 
 
2. Main Considerations 

 
2.1. Councillors will need to be satisfied that grants awarded in the 2011/12 year are 

made to projects that can realistically proceed within a year of the award being 
made.   
 

2.2. There will be 3 further rounds of funding during 2012/2013. The first is contained in 
this report the remaining will take place on; 

 

• 22nd November 2012  

• 24th January 2013  

• 21st march 2013 
 

 
3. Environmental & Community  Implications 
 
3.1. Area Board Grants contribute to the continuance and/or improvement of cultural, 

social and community activity and wellbeing in the community area, the extent and 
specifics of which will be dependent upon the individual project. 

 
4. Financial Implications 

 
4.1. Awards must fall within the Area Boards budget allocated to the Corsham Area 

Board. 
 

4.2. If grants are awarded in line with officer recommendations, Corsham Area Board 
will have a balance of £30,726. 
 

5. Legal Implications 
 
5.1. There are no specific Legal implications related to this report. 
 
6. HR Implications 

 
6.1. There are no specific HR implications related to this report. 

 
7. Equality and Inclusion Implications 

 
7.1. Community Area Grants and Small Grants will give local community and voluntary 

groups, town and parish council’s equal opportunity to receive funding towards 
community based projects and schemes, where they meet the funding criteria. 

 
7.2. Implications relating to individual grant applications are outlined within section 8 – 

Officer Recommendations. 
 
 
 
 

Page 46



  5 Report No 
 

8. Officer recommendations 
 

Ref Applicant Project proposal 
Funding 
requested 

 
8.1 
 

 
Corsham Rugby 
Football Club 

 
To purchase temporary 
floodlights 

 
£5,000 

 
8.1.1. Award £5,000 to enable the club to purchase temporary floodlights to enable young 

people to train on a separate pitch. Conditional upon the balance of funding being 
in place. 

 
8.1.2. This application meets grant criteria 2012/13. 
 
8.1.3. This application demonstrates a link to the Community Plan.” Acitities for young 

people”  
 

8.1.4. This application also demonstrates a direct link to the JSA priorities identified at the 
February 2012 consultation and supported at the May 2012 Area Board. 

 
8.1.5. This group, is a not for profit group. Their purpose is to support the development of 

healthy lifestyles using sport as the vehicle.  
 

8.1.6. The senior section train on a Tuesday and Thursday and for child protection 
re
[...]
 

location. This scheme should be ready for advertising by October 2012. 

Action GR to prepare the paperwork and actively promote this crossing locally 

Page 55



 

South Place – Corsham 

A trial at South Place commenced 16th April 2012 and concluded on 30th April 2012 

A report was circulated and highlighted the main findings. 

GR also circulated a paper that outlined the advantages and disadvantages of 

widening the footpath at South Place to allow safe passage for pedestrians. The 

same paper also highlighted advantages and disadvantages of seeking an 

alternative route for pedestrians. 

St Patricks School supported the idea of an alternative route. 

Discussion also took place about Corsham Town Council taking the lead on this with 

full technical support from GR. 

PA stated that although in principle he supported this approach owing to the 

relationship CTC have with Corsham Estate he was not in a position to commit to 

this without permission from CTC.  

The group considered that widening the footpath at South Place a further 300mm. 

This would involve considerable road works and flooding issues might have to be 

considered. They decided that the disadvantages would outweigh the advantages. 

 

There have been discussions with Corsham Estate which have indicated that they 

might allow a new access to be formed from the car park to the rear of the Methuen 

Arms to the gates at the side of the war memorial, thus by-passing South Place. 

Discussion took place around the various issues with ownership of paths, rights of 

way, buggies and wheelchairs gaining access through the gates and lighting through 

the wooded area. However the group felt that this was an avenue worth pursuing 

and could be seen to be helping the parking and general traffic situation in Lacock 

Road. 

           After careful consideration the group decided to recommend to the Corsham Area 

Board to abandon plans to widen the footpath at South Place and to enter into 

further discussion with Corsham Estate to provide an alternative footpath. 

Recommendation to Corsham Area Board. 

Abandon plans to widen the footpath at this location and enter into further 

discussions with Corsham Estate. Subject to approval from Corsham Area 

Board and Corsham Town Council. 

 

High Street Lacock  
Lacock Parish Council wish to proceed with an experimental closure of Lacok High 
Street and are happy to proceed with the consultation with support from Wiltshire 
Council Highways with the questions for the consutation. 
Action GR to work with Lacock PC on the questions. 
 
 

Page 56



Bus Shelter Box Hill 
The bus shelter installed by Wiltshire Council offers some protection from the 
elements but an issue was raised about the shelter not offering enough protection 
from high winds that occasionally gust through this area. 
KP advised that installing a new bus shelter at this location would cost in the region 
of £4,000. After careful consideration the group decided not to proceed with 
installation of a new bus shelter. 
Action DR to close issue on issue tracking system. 
 
Road safety Easton 
KP advised that the road markings have been refreshed and that officers are of the 
opinion that little more can be done at this location. 
Action DR to close this issue on the issue tracking system 
 
 
Issue Sheets 
 
2505 Missing Bollards Pound Pill Corsham. 
GR informed the group that alternatives to bollards are being considered at this 
location but at the very least the bollards will be replaced. 
Action GR to offer a timescale for these works. 
 
2484 Increased traffic at Westwells 
A metro count has been carried out at this location. The results stated that a total of 
9498 vehicles were checked and that 85 percent of traffic was travelling at 29.1mph 
or below therefore as far as speeding traffic was concerned no further action to be 
taken. However the issue sheet also mentioned the volume of traffic and MoD 
allowing traffic to turn left through the village. 
A metro count was carried out prior to the development of the MoD site. 
Action SD to track down the survey and bring to the next meeting. 
 
2440 Footpath at Waverley Court 
This item was a considerably sticky issue and involved rights of way. Residents want 
this closing to deter night time anti social behaviour. The rights of way officers have 
stated that it is not a simple solution and that closure of a public footpath is rare. 
Action to defer to next meeting and ask rights of way officers to attend and 
provide maps. 
 
2514 Vehicles over 3.5t using lanes form Ben Cross, Box to Colerne via Tutton 
Hill or Drewitts Mill 
Both Colerne and Box PC are in favour of weight restrictions to deter HGVs using 
this route. Concerns were also raised about HGVs causing damage to properties 
owing to cars parking inappropriately. Double yellow signs were seen as one 
possible solution to solving part of the issue. 
A process is in place for town and parish councils to request parking and weight 
restrictions. 
Action defer to the next meeting and GR to supply copies of highway report 
 
Date of next meeting 
Thursday 18th October 2012 10.30 venue Corsham Fire Station 

Page 57



Page 58



CORSHAM AREA BOARD 20th September 2012     
AGENDA ITEM NO.  
 
 
Community Area Transport Group (CATG) Recommendations to 
Corsham Area Board 
 
1. Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 To provide an update on the recommendations from the CATG meeting 

that took place on 6th September 2012. 
 
2. Background 
 
2.1      Pedestrian safety has been an issue in South Place Corsham for some 

considerable time. Several meetings have been held to look at ways to 
improve this. A trial at South Place commenced 16th April 2012 and 
concluded on 30th April 2012. This trial highlighted both positives and 
negatives with regard to widening the footpath to allow safer passage.  

 
2.2      At the area board meeting held on 26th July 2012 a decision was made 

to support recommendations from the Community Area Transport 
Group (CATG) held on 21st June 2012 to further explore the possibility 
of widening the footpath and to also explore alternative routes for 
pedestrians. 

 
2,3      At the CATG meeting held on 6th September two options were 

considered. 
 
2.4 Option one 
          To widen the footpath a further 300mm to allow safer passage. This 

would involve substantial road works and also be a costly exercise.  
 
2.5      Option two 
           To further explore the possibility of providing an alternative route 

across the Corsham Estate that will involve further negotiations with the 
land owners. There have been discussions with Corsham Estate which 
have indicated that they might allow a new access to be formed from 
the car park to the rear of the Methuen Arms to the gates at the side of 
the war memorial, thus by-passing South Place. Discussion took place 
around the various issues with ownership of paths, rights of way, 
buggies and wheelchairs gaining access through the gates and lighting 
through the wooded area. However the group felt that this was an 
avenue worth pursuing and could be seen to be helping the parking 
and general traffic situation in Lacock Road. 

 
 
3. Recommendations from CATG   
 

Page 59



3.1      CATG recommend to Corsham Area Board to abandon option one 
outlined above to widen the footpath. 

 
3.2      To recommend to Corsham Area Board to support option two above to 

enter into further discussion with Corsham Estate to provide an 
alternative footpath. 

 
  
4. Reason for recommendation 
 
4.1 The proposals above have the support of CATG and Corsham Town 

Council and St Patricks School. 
  
5. Recommendation 
 
5.1 To support the recommendations from CATG meeting of 6th September 

2012 as outlined above. 
 

 

Contact: Dave Roberts 
Corsham Community Area Manager 
Background Papers 
CATG notes of 6th September 2012 
Appendices None 

Page 60


	Agenda
	
	3 Minutes
	Item 3ii Matters Arisin

Minutes of the meeting


Page 1 of 6 
 
 

 
 

MINUTES 
 

 
Meeting: CORSHAM AREA BOARD 

Place: Corsham Town Hall, High Street, Corsham, SN13 0EZ 

Date:  20 September 2012 

Start Time: 7.00 pm 

Finish Time: 9.00 pm 

 

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to:  

Penny Bell (Democratic Services Officer) on 01249 706613 or 
penny.bell@wiltshire.gov.uk. 

Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
In Attendance: 
 
Wiltshire Councillors 
Cllr Dick Tonge, Cllr Alan MacRae (Chairman) and Cllr Sheila Parker 
 
Wiltshire Council Officers 
Dave Roberts, Community Area Manager 
Penny Bell, Democratic Services Officer 
Sian Walker, Service Director Operations - Adult Care Operations 
Laurie Bell, Director Communications 
 
Town and Parish Councillors 
Corsham Town Council – P Anstey, C Fuller 
 
Partners 
Wiltshire Police – Sergeant Alex Reid 
Wiltshire Police Authority – Gill Stafford 
Corsham Community Area Network – G Fletcher, Paul Kefford, K Gaskin, C Reid 
Shadow Community Operations Board – Anna Mackie 
Wiltshire Involvement Network – Anne Keal 
 
 
Members of Public in Attendance: 13 
Total in attendance: 32 
 



Page 2 of 6 
 
 

 

Agenda 
Item No. 

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision 

1   Chairman's Welcome and Introductions 

 The Chairman, Councillor Alan MacRae, welcomed everyone to the meeting of 
the Corsham Area Board and introduced the councillors and officers present. 

2   Apologies for Absence 

 Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Peter Davis, David Martin 
of Corsham Town Council and Allan Bosley, Chairman of the Shadow 
Community Operations Board. 

3   Minutes 

 Decision 
The minutes of the meeting held on Thursday 26 July 2012 were agreed a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman, subject to the following 
amendments: 
 

• Peter Anstey to be removed from the list of apologies 

• Jon Hough to be removed from the list of CCAN attendees 

• Reference to ‘JackFest’ on page 9 to be amended to ‘JapFest’. 

4   Declarations of Interest 

 There were no declarations of interest. 

5   Chairman's Announcements 

 The Chairman referred to a number of Chairman’s announcements listed on the 
agenda, full details of which were included in the agenda pack for information. 
 
It was noted that the briefing sheet on Blog Sites should refer to Corsham, 
instead of Melksham. 

6   Partner Updates 

 Various updates from partners were contained within the agenda pack for 
information. Further verbal updates from partners were received as follows: 
 
Wiltshire Police 
Sergeant Alex Reid introduced the report from the Police and stated that there 
had been a good period recently around the town.  
 
In response to a question regarding support for Neighbourhood Watch schemes, 
Sergeant Reid advised that they provided a valuable service, but that 
communications could be improved as well as making more use of social media. 



Page 3 of 6 
 
 

Volunteers were encouraged to come forward. 
 
Sergeant Reid also reported, in response to a question regarding mobile phone 
use whilst driving, that this constituted an offence and so needed to be 
witnessed by a Police Officer for action to be taken. If it was a case of regular 
offenders, it was advised that a log of incidents with details should be made and 
passed to the Police. 
 
Box Parish Council 
There was a team of 6 volunteers currently awaiting Community Speedwatch 
training. Other news in the parish included the arrival of the Circus in October, 
and the new Circle of Stones. 
 
Colerne Parish Council 
Planning development issues was a concern in the parish at present, particularly 
because various planning applications were being refused by officers for what 
was felt to be subjective reasons, even when there was support for the 
developments from local people. The Parish Council was looking to meet with 
officers from the Planning Department to attempt to address these concerns. 
 
Corsham Town Council 
The Gastard Community Speedwatch and the Neston Lorrywatch schemes were 
running well at present. The Community Area Transport Group was also 
continuing to run successfully and parking passes for school users was currently 
being investigated. It was also announced that Corsham Court had won a 
second gold and a ‘best display in class’ award at the South Wilts in Blooms 
competition. The Chairman offered congratulations on behalf of the Area Board. 
 
Corsham Community Area Network (CCAN) 
The main focus at present was updating the Community Area Plan, which would 
be launched at the AGM on 30 October in the Town Hall. The new blogsite ‘Our 
Community Matters’ would also be launched at the AGM, and people were 
encouraged to attend. 
 
Shadow Community Operations Board (COB) 
The Chairman reported that there were a lot of ground works going on for the 
development of the new community campus. The Shadow COB had met 
recently with the contractor; Midas, and it was hoped that Midas would continue 
to communicate effectively with the community. 
 
There was some concern expressed regarding the parking arrangements and 
charges for the campus car park once it was developed. There was 
acknowledgement that, if the parking was free, there would be no restrictions for 
preventing people from parking there all day. 
 
The Shadow COB provided assurance of the intention to explore the parking 
options fully. The Town Council requested that it be consulted and kept up to 
date with developments on this matter. 



Page 4 of 6 
 
 

 
Wiltshire Involvement Network (WIN) 
The written update from WIN was received and noted. WIN was a charity 
concerned with health and social care issues across Wiltshire, and was keen to 
engage more with the network of Area Boards. It was reported that ‘concern 
forms’ were available for members of the public to submit any concerns they 
may have. 

7   Community Area Grants 

 The Area Board considered one application to the Community Area Grants 
scheme, as follows: 
 
Corsham Rugby Football Club 
The sum of £5,000 was requested to purchase temporary floodlights to enable 
young people to train on a separate pitch. 
 
Decision 
The Area Board awarded the sum of £5,000 to Corsham Rugby Football 
Club to purchase temporary floodlights to enable young people to train on 
a separate pitch, conditional upon the balance of funding being in place. 
Reason: The application met the Community Area Grant Criteria and 
demonstrated links to the Corsham Community Area Plan. 
 
With the award of this grant, the Chairman was proud to announce that the Area 
Board had now allocated a total of £100,000 in grant funding to local projects; 
46% of which had been allocated specifically to youth projects. In addition, this 
had levered in an additional £400,000 of funding into the community. 

8   Community Area Transport Group 

 Councillor Dick Tonge provided an update on the Community Area Transport 
Group (CATG) as the Chairman of the group. The notes of the previous CATG 
meeting and a corresponding report had been circulated with the agenda pack.  
 
The report outlined the main schemes that had been considered by the CATG, 
and recommendations for which to take forward. 
 
Pedestrian safety had been an issue in South Place, Corsham for some time. At 
the meeting of the CATG held on 6 September 2012, two options for 
improvements at South Place were considered, as follows: 
 
Option one: 
To widen the footpath a further 300mm to allow safer passage. This would 
involve substantial road works and also be a costly exercise.  
 
Option two: 
To further explore the possibility of providing an alternative route across the 
Corsham Estate that would involve further negotiations with the land owners. 



Page 5 of 6 
 
 

There had been discussions with Corsham Estate which had indicated that they 
might allow a new access to be formed from the car park to the rear of the 
Methuen Arms to the gates at the side of the war memorial, thus by-passing 
South Place. Discussion took place around the various issues with ownership of 
paths, rights of way, buggies and wheelchairs gaining access through the gates 
and lighting through the wooded area. However the group felt that this was an 
avenue worth pursuing and could be seen to be helping the parking and general 
traffic situation in Lacock Road. 
 
Decision 
The Area Board approved the recommendations from the CATG, as 
follows: 
 

i. To abandon option one outlined above to widen the footpath. 
ii. To support option two above to enter into further discussions with 

Corsham Estate to provide an alternative footpath. 
 
Following consideration of the CATG report, a couple of queries arose, as 
follows: 
 

• An enquiry was made into the priority of road resurfacing at the Devizes 
Road traffic lights in Box. 
Action: Councillor Tonge to consult the priority list and report back. 

• Concern was expressed at the inconsistency of disabled parking 
provision across the county. Councillor Tonge confirmed that the Council 
had recently conducted a review of this matter and a report with the 
findings was expected shortly. Appropriate action would then be taken 
following this. 

• Councillor Tonge also advised that the hard work of the Bradford on Avon 
Lorry Watch had successfully resulted in the prosecution of one HGV 
company that consistently exceeded weight limits. 

9   Police and Crime Commissioners 

 Gill Stafford, member of the Wiltshire Police Authority, presented information on 
the new Police and Crime Commissioners (PCCs), which would be elected for 
every police force area in England and Wales outside London. 
 
The PCCs would replace the Wiltshire Police Authority and the elections would 
take place on 15 November 2012, with the PCCs taking office on 22 November. 
PCCs were being introduced by the Government to increase accountability of 
the Police. 
 
The transition timetable for the changes was as follows: 
 

• Oct 2012: pre-election period begins (Purdah) 

• 19 Oct 2012 – Last point candidates could declare 

• 15 Nov 2012: Elections of PCCs 



Page 6 of 6 
 
 

• 22 Nov 2012: PCCs take office 

• 21 Dec 2012: PCC sends draft budget for 2013/14 to Police & Crime 
panel 

• March 2013 – PCC’s Police & Crime Plan is published. 
 
Further information was available online: 
www.wiltshire-pa.gov.uk/pcc 
www.homeoffice.gov.uk 
www.apccs.police.uk  

10   The Legacy of 2012 

 Laurie Bell, Director Communications, gave a presentation regarding the Jubilee 
and Olympics celebrations that had taken place throughout 2012, and spoke 
about the importance of keeping the legacy of these events alive within our local 
communities. 
 
Some of the key highlights and positive impacts of the events included: 
 

• Additional spend on events days was estimated to be over £1 million – 
not including any tourism impact 

• Hotels and B&B’s in Salisbury were fully booked w/c 9 July for the 
Hudson’s Field event 

• Visit Wiltshire website had the highest monthly number of visits since 
records began in 2008 

• There was a substantial return on investment (£290,000) 
 
The Chairman thanked Laurie for the presentation and allowed some time for 
round-table discussions so that people could discuss their ideas for keeping the 
Legacy of 2012 alive within their communities. 
 
The Chairman encouraged people to keep thinking of ideas and to let the Area 
Board or Laurie Bell know of any specific ideas. 
 
A copy of the full presentation was available upon request by contacting the 
Community Area Manager. 

11   Future Meeting Dates 

 The Chairman thanked everyone for attending the meeting. 
 
The next meeting of the Corsham Area Board would take place on Thursday 22 
November 2012, from 7pm at Corsham Community Centre. 


